

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

CASE NO. 49963-1-II

ANNETTE ATKINSON, a Washington Resident, et. Al.,

Appellee,

vs.

BRIAN ROSE and JANE DOE ROSE, and their marital community, et. al,

Appellants.

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF, RAP 10

John Rapp, WSBA #17286
Alison Malsbury, WSBA #49151
Hilary Bricken, WSBA #43000
Daniel P. Harris, WSBA #16778
HARRIS BRICKEN MCVAY, LLP
600 Stewart Street, Suite 1200
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 224-5657
Attorneys for Annette Atkinson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR/ISSUES..... 2

 A. Should the trial court be affirmed in denying Rose’s motion to compel arbitration?..... 2

 B. Did the trial court abuse its discretion to deny Rose’s motion for reconsideration? 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 A. Litigation History Between Atkinson and Rose Relating to WooHoo. 3

 B. WooHoo’s Operating Agreement Regarding Arbitration..... 6

IV. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Standards of Review 9

 1. Denial of the motion to compel arbitration..... 9

 B. Any Arbitration Right Rose Could Have Had Was Waived By His Failure to Timely Invoke It and By Engaging In Extensive Litigation Conduct..... 11

 1. The Trial Court Properly Found Atkinson’s Claims Were Not Arbitrable 11

 2. Failure to timely invoke arbitration. 13

 3. Waiver by engaging in extensive litigation conduct..... 14

 4. Rose extensively litigated WooHoo claims, defenses and issues. 16

V. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B & D Leasing Co. v. Ager</i> , 50 Wn.App. 299, 303 (1988)	13
<i>Bowman v. Webster</i> , 44 Wn. 2d 667, 670, 269 P. 2d 960, 962 (1954).....	9
<i>Finney v. Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 21 Wn. App. 601, 620 (1979)	13
<i>Geo. Nolte & Co. v. Pieler Const. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. 2d 30, 34, 337 P.2d 710, 713 (1959).....	9
<i>Ives v. Ramsden</i>	15
<i>Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 752 n.1, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007)	10
<i>Lake Washington School Dist. v. Mobile Modules</i> , 28 Wn. App. 59, 62-63, 621 P.2d 791, 794 (1980).....	9, 15
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. Borden Co.</i> , 268 F. Supp. 303, 312 (1967)	16
<i>Marriage of Horner</i> , 151 Wn.2d 884, 893, 93 P.3d 124 (2004).....	10
<i>Otis Housing Ass’n v. Ha</i> , 165 Wn.2d 582, 587 (2009)	13
<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Electric Smith Constr. & Equip. Co.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 695, 700, 483 P.2d 880 (1971)	9
<i>River House Dev. v. Integrus Architecture</i> , 167 Wn. App. 221, 231, 272 P.3d 289, 294 (2012).....	10, 14
<i>Romney v. Franciscan Medical Group</i> , WL 2952370 at *8 (Wash. App. 2017).....	15
<i>Saili v. Parkland Auto Center</i> , 181 Wn. App. 221, 228, 329 P. 3d 915, 919 (2014).....	13, 14, 15

Schuster v. Prestige Senior Management,
193 Wn. App. 616, 633, 376 P. 2d 412 (2016)..... 9, 10, 14, 15

Rules

CR 59(a)(7)..... 10
